Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

Headquarter : 4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone : 0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail :member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in

No. F.14(5-Adm)/Project/RSPCB/1

Date:13.04.2024

ORDER

Order regarding procedure for treatment and disposal of effluent generated by the Health Care Facilities (HCFs) had been issued by Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board vide letter no. F.14 (5-Adm)/RSPCB/2979-2988 dated 29.12.23. The matter was reviewed in light of various representations received to the State Board, after detailed deliberation, in partial modification of previous order following is clarified:-

- a. The effluent of Health Care Facilities (HCFs) is likely to be contaminated by the micro-organism, pathogens and E-coli etc. The HCFs shall necessarily install scientifically designed disinfection facility, as per the provisions of Bio Medical Waste Management Rules, 2016 before discharge.
- b. Health Care facilities (HCFs) which are having up to 30 beds and operating outside the coverage area of common sewage treatment network & terminal STP are allowed to dispose of their disinfected effluent through septic tank followed by scientifically designed facility.
- c. Such Health Care facilities (HCFs) shall mandatorily connect to common sewage treatment network & terminal STP, if developed/operated by the Municipal Authorities in the area or install own Effluent/Sewage treatment Plant by 31.03.2025, as the case may be.
- d. The existing Health Care facilities (HCFs) which are having 31 to 100 beds and operating outside the coverage area of common sewage treatment network & terminal STP shall install own Effluent/Sewage Treatment Plant of adequate capacity by 30.06.2024. Such, Health Care Facilities shall submit time bound action plan along with Bank Guarantee of 10% cost of the proposed Effluent/Sewage Treatment Plant. This condition will be applicable only on the renewal cases of Consent to Operate.

This bears approval be the competent authority.

(Vijai N.) Member Secretary

RajKaj Ref 6618015



Signature valid Digitally signed by N. Viai Designation, Memory Secretary Date: 2024.04, 1311:48:43 IST Reason: Approver

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board



Headquarter : 4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone : 0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail :<u>member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in</u>

No. F.14(5-Adm)/Project/RSPCB/1

Date: 13.04.2024

forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. PS to Chairperson, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 2. PS to Member Secretary, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 3. Joint Secretary, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 4. Director, Medical and Health Department, Govt. of Rajasthan, Jaipur- with request to direct Government HCFs to ensure compliance of the order.
- 5. CEE/CSO/FA, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 6. All Group Incharges, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 7. GIC(IT), RSPCB, Jaipur- to upload on Board's website.
- 8. All Regional Officers, RSPCB, Jaipur –with direction to dispose pending consent applications of HCFs by imposing necessary specific conditions as per the order and monitor the compliance regularly.
- 9. Master file.

Member Secretary

RajKaj Ref 6618015

